

[First additional list of amendments.]

DÁIL ÉIREANN

AN BILLE AIRGEADAIS 2007 —ROGHCHOISTE

FINANCE BILL 2007 —SELECT COMMITTEE

*Leasuithe Ionadacha agus Breise
Additional and Substitute Amendments*

SECTION 1

1. In page 11, before section 1, before Part 1, to insert the following new section:

“PART 1

BIOFUELS

Amendment of the
Finance Act 1999.

- 1.—The Act of 1999 is amended by the insertion of the following in section 94 (1):

“ “blended mineral oil” means any blended mineral oil, a proportion of which is made up of biofuel;”.

—Richard Bruton.

[*This amendment is in substitution for amendment No. 1 on the Principal list of amendments circulated on 19 February 2007.*]

SECTION 52

106. In page 117, before section 52, but in Part 2, to insert the following new section:

“Use of biofuel in
motor vehicles.

- 52.—The Act of 1999 is amended by the insertion of the following after section 98A (as inserted by section 50 of the Act of 2004):

“Use of biofuel
in motor
vehicles.

98B.—(1) All mineral oils used in motor vehicles shall be blended with a proportion of bio fuel.

(2) The proportion by volume which shall be blended with mineral oils referred to in subsection (1) shall be set and subject to review by the Minister.

(3) Where such blended mineral oil has been used as a fuel for a motor vehicle, a relief from mineral oil tax shall, subject to such condition or conditions as the Commissioners may impose, apply to such constituent component of the blended mineral oil as is made up of bio fuel, and the Minister shall review the the level of relief on an annual basis at least.”.

—Richard Bruton.

[*This amendment is in substitution for amendment No. 106 on the Principal list of amendments circulated on 19 February 2007.*]

[No. 7 of 2007]

[19 February, 2007]

[SECTION 111]

SECTION 111

- 138a.** In page 161, subsection (1), line 6, to delete “ “93 days” ” and substitute “ “21 days” ”.
—Richard Bruton.
- 138b.** In page 161, subsection (2), line 10, to delete “ “93 days” ” and substitute “ “21 days” ”.
—Richard Bruton.
- 138c.** In page 161, subsection (3), line 12, to delete “ “93 days” ” and substitute “ “21 days” ”.
—Richard Bruton.
- 138d.** In page 161, subsection (3), line 13, to delete “ “93 day period” ” and substitute “ “21 day period” ”.
—Richard Bruton.
- 138e.** In page 161, subsection (4), line 17, to delete “ “93 days” ” and substitute “ “21 days” ”.
—Richard Bruton.
- 138f.** In page 161, subsection (5), lines 20 and 21, to delete “ “93 days” ” and substitute “ “21 days” ”.
—Richard Bruton.